b ga

-
CoET
A

City of Carson City
Agenda Report -~ -

Date Suhmmed July 18, 'rm)? © Agenda Date Requested: August 2,2007
_ : e : - Time Requested: 15 Minutes
'_ Ti} Mamr and Supenlsurs ' o IR

. .:_Frﬂm Parks and Recreatmn Department

.'Subject Tltie »’-‘mtl::an to apprme the re-allocation 0f Questmn I8 Quahtﬂ. of Life funds from thf: Recreaimn o
- Center pmject fund in the amu:mnt of $1,000,000 to the Carson City Fairgrounds pm}ect fLmd S '

- Staff Summan C‘mrenth the Carson Cm Falrgmnmds has a capital project budUeE uf $540, 903 and Ao
o Questlon 18 Quality of Life project of $1,000,000, for a total budget of $1,540,904. Question 18 Quaht} of
Life finds has $7,178,414 budgeted for the Recreation Center project. Re-allocating $1,000,000 from the - =
- Rf:creaﬁon Center fund to the Carson City Fairgrounds project fund will leave a balance of $6 1?8 414 in. the s

_ Recreatmn {ff.mter fund amd $2.540, 9{}3 in the Fairgrounds fund. : S :

: '_ Txpe uf Jhuc:tmuu Requesteﬂ {checi\ one} o
. }Resolu!;mn ) Drdmance

{K )mel Action/ Motion {__) Other (s'pecm)
"]}oes T]:ns Action Reqmre ABusmess Impact Statﬁméﬂi - B )Yes .(X ) No

Remmmended Bﬂard &ctmn Imme o apprme the re-allocation of Questmn 18 Quahty of Llf{ﬁ fands - L
~from the Recreatmn Center project in the amount of $1,000,000 to the Carson City Pmrgmunds pl‘(}_]ect ﬁmd S
'Explanahan fnr Rewmmendeﬂ Board A»nﬁﬁh . On December ? E@ﬂé The Baarcf c:f Supen isors apprm ed._' : '_:

“the conceptual desigti for the Fairgrounds, a parking lot agreement with Mike Pegram, a donation agrf:ament RRREE

. with Mike Pegram for $1,000,000 and a transfer of $1,000,000 of Question 18 funds to the Fairgrounds

" Project. On July 11, 2007, staff received an estimate from Lumos Engineering in the amount $2,335,641 ~ . -
~ {Exhibit A) for the City’s portion of the Carson City Fairgrounds improvement project.  The City budgeted © =
1 $1,540,904 for the project and currently has a balance of $1,203,516 (Exhibit B) for the project. ItisMr. =
‘Pegram’s desire to allocate $100,000 of this donation tow ards arena lighting.- Arena lighting is mcludecl as
~ part-of the City’s portion of the project. Lumos’ estimate includes a 15% contingency. Since wi ‘ork has -
-already begun on the parking lot, including the mass grading and since the desien of the facility is at SD
percent staff feels that a realistic contingency is 7.5% which would revise the estimate to $2,183, 3 Eﬁ '
. Therefore the follov& mg 18 SImmary -:)f the pm}ect costs and fundmrr if this motion is apprm ed

o _Bas.e_ esum'ate of pmJ-ect ; SE,GJ@,QQZ' _
- Contingency (7.5%) 152,324
Revised projectcost . - 32,183,316
- Current encumibrances 337,388
Totalpm;ect cost. C$2,520,704
: 'Total f!.mds av aﬂabie ' $2,540,904 o
c Funds EXCEﬁdlﬂ.E cost- 3 S’?'D 199 '

Staff fecls that the mmbmatmn of Mr. Pegram 8 dunatmn the adgustmem to the esumate s mntmgenm and_ o




the re- aiiocatmn of Sl DG{} E}{}O 0f Question 18 finds will be sufﬁment to cover the Cm s obhga’smn m the
- project.. The Carson City Parks and Recreation Commission unammoush approved through action, 2
. recommendation to the Board of Supervisors to approve this re-allocation of funds during their July 1? EDG’?
_ Comimission meeting. A letter from District Attorney’s office by then Deputy District Attormey Marh
' Fmsberg dated January 29, 2001, renders au opinion that Question 18 funds can be utilized in this manner
~specifically in acqmsnmn {fm elopmem and maintenance of new parhs upen space, tralis and recreatmn
facilities.”

R 'Apphcahle Statute, Cﬂde, PBllC‘ﬁ-, Rule or Reguiatmn NR. S 2?8 C C. M C. Chapter i'? 44

. B Flscal Impact $i E}'EI{} (}lﬂf{] Quesﬂon 18 Quality of Lnfe funds

o E‘Kplal]atlﬂﬂ nf Impact W 1th approv al of the Board @f Supemscnrs the Carson Cltv Faugrounds
: 'Imprm ement Project will be completed expeditiously.. - -

' Fundmg Smurce Quastlon 18 Quallt} of Life fands.
K .Alternatwes '

1 Den}r the requcst and dlrect staff to recn:nmmend other fundmg

_'-Suppurtmg “lrIatenal Exhlblt A Carsa:m City Fairgrounds pmject esﬂmate fmm Lumos Engmeenng

- Exhibit B, Summary of current Carson City Fairgrounds Budget. Opinion from Deputy Dismct Attome} . 9

: ‘vf[ark Fcrsberz dated January 29, 2001 regarding expenditures of Qﬂﬂbtlﬂﬂ 18 funding.-

B | ".Prepared Bx @Mﬁ/ Date 7 F;K( ! @7

Roger Muellendorf Parks & Recreatiot Director o

© Reviewed By: ﬁﬁﬂ/d/t ;

| 'Dm 7 24, C;7
.'[]ate 79‘%’0 7

.Date -P ;’ri‘"ffbjr

mw Pma\— e
{Finance Dmactor) . : -

__-_.-:Bnard ActmnTaLen o L e
Motion: o AyeNay

=

:'(\foié Recorded By} -~




Fuit Parkitc ‘Fairgrounds ~ Phase IV, Past ¥

Iuly 11, 2007
. oescrirtion QTY | UNIT | UNIT PRICE | AMOUNT
- [ S3TE THPRGVEMERTS - T U B :
¥ dincts POC SidewaXc & Plaza 11,988 [ 5F % TEOD P AFSATI
POC Wash Rack 12 x 24 tles £ 2000004 3100000
16-inch Yallzy Gutter 2 fiF $ . 30004 AT0000
¥ Finish Grading : 71,615 ) 5 $ . . LODES . 2151500
Femon - LT [ LF L3 00 [ 428000
30 Gate | 4| ER $ 600000 [ $ 2400000 ]
4 Pedeshdan Gata JEEA L WO g4 o L5HN00Y
Retaining Wal 475 [ LF % 500 {3 - 2762500 |
Drafage Swale .- T3S RAF L Z.Dﬂ' % 1,470,00
Finch PYC, CO00, Damestic 730 | 1F 3 3500 s Bosno0
#Hirich FVC, C900; 15% Bend - 40 £ < sopald 24050
| ek Py, co00, Fire Line 15 Le $ 0 an0ls o EPsO0
sk v - Ctlea $ L0 § . 100000
Seinch PYC, C300, Fre Line s | LF % 500G | $ 2550000
2-inch PV, C900, 459 Beand glEn % zo0mclt ] Le0a00
Tnstal Sabvaged Doubls Check Valve, FOC, & t{Ea |$ 1000000 |§  10,000.00
Fire Hydrant ‘t{EA (4 20000 s 250000 ]
State Waker Line {Labor] 520 |LF s 20m0id . 12400008
SEWER S - S I |
| #Hnck Py, SDR 35 424 | LF $ 2500 F4 - toyen0.00 }
| '6-hch PYC, SOR 35 415 | LF % 3500 F$ 1452500
*55MH, Type 18 1| EA £ 230000 [ - 250000
55 Clean 0wt 2 | EA % S0000 [ § - 600000
1 Saptic Tank 1}EA $ O S00000 |47 500000
} Pusnp station .~ CLPEA B4 7om00o0 | $ 0 HO000.00
LANDSCAPING B TRATGATICH 1f1s $ S1L000.00 % 5300000
WATER, QUALITY BASIN 1is ¢ 0000004 200000
T ANNOUNCER'S BOGTY 1its $ 2ILA0000 | & . BI00006
5 P 115 4 ze40000 ] 4 26960000
| GRANDSTANDS . |
Reassemble Crjis § zse0nme 4 asousen]
Eoundation 1]ts $S0.000.00 | 4 . 50,0000
-| BESTROGOM Ci{Ls | $ @200000 [§ 0 272,000.00
BARN _ tits 14 zvoncee |4 17,m0000
[ SMALE KNEMAE FARN 11 $ 4200000 |4 48,0000 |
EMA £ ]G ECTRICAL® 15 { § 400D | § S o00.00 ]
' “SUBTOTAL | § 2,000,552.00
5% CONTIMGEWCY | § . 304,648.80 |
TOTAL | § 2,335 641

"Esnma!:e pmmfed by }uhn Copmh:s, Dm{er E!actnc to pmwde June 12, 2087




FAIRGRDUNDS FUJI PAF{K

'.'_BUDGETACCOUNTS . BALANCE

.':'CIF’ 220-0000<411-7801 . - - - % 540,903.54
: QEB 254 5046 452 ?150 - -7 $.1.000,000.00

_ _TDTAL - $1,540,903.54

o .'ENCUMBRANCESFCGNTRACTS =

COMMERc_mL CONST. CONS, _ $ 450000

_ KLEINFELDER WEST INC. % 6259.00
- LUMOS & ASSOCATES 52006146 - % 135087.74
UNITED'ELECTRICAL SERV. % 99,999.00
$

$

© WILSON CONSTRUCTION #2006-191 - §  91.542.25

. TOTAL - '$ 337,387.99
| '_'BALANGE S $1,20351555
LUMOS ESTIMATE - U §2335.841.00
. LESS BALANCE o $1,203,515.55 -

'. s&unmsmmsmn REC {:TR .' $ 1,132,125.45




I LA ] = OSBRI L ML LY U LA

o bage1y

January 29,2001

© JohnBerkich . Opinion No. 01:02
. CityManager .. : BRI
. 201 North Carson Street =
© - Carsoh City, Nevada 89701

‘Re: Question 18/Quiality of Life

" 'Dear John: -
'  Queston

. You have asked whether "Question 18" or "Quality of Life" funds can ba used for.
. capital . or operating and maintenance expenditures at the Eagle Valley Golf Courses, 1 -
- reviewed the language of Question 18 a5 it was presented to and passed by the voters
~of Carson City, the legislative history of the  charer amendment passed by the
Legislature in the 1997 Session, and the charter provision as it exists, and | conclude . -
that funds raised by this one-fourth of one percent sales tax were notintended té be -
~applied {o recreation facilities existing in Carson City at the time the ballot question and - -
legislation passed. (Supporting documents are attached.) This conclusion is reached

- without considering  the question of whather the non-profit corporation m._:rr_enﬂy_:__ 5 B
.- operating the golf courses is eligible for such funding. . L B
' o  Analysis

. Question 18 was presented to the voteis of Carson City and voted upon-in the - |
general election held November 5, 41996, The question, as it appeared on the ballot, -
was: . .

_ Shall Garson City request that the Nevada Legislature
authorize it to fund the acquisition, development and.

~maintenance of parks, open space, trails and recreation

faciliies through an increase in the sales tax rate of 1/4 of 1
- percent {.00025). R ' ' :

- The ballot also contained an emianatian of the que.sti.on'whi'ch stated: B o
© . This Quality of Life Inifiative (QOLI) provides dedicated

- funding te acquire open space land and develop and’




P ki e e L Y.

o acquisitions such as tralls a

. (Emphasis added.).

- Opinion Letter for John Berkich
- City Manager
- January 28,2001
I Page2 _ _ _
-maintain new park and recreation facilifies. -About 40% of
- the funds would be for acquisition and management of open
- space “land, 40% for development of community - park
- facilities and trails, and 20% for maintenance and operation
-~ of these niew park fadilities. The funds will be separate from -
-~ the City's general fund, and exclusively for-the acquisition of -

open space, bike & hike trails, new park development and
- other recreational improvements. . S

(Emphasis added) o |
3 Furthermore, i.'hé'baEioi explanation contained a
time to-be developed first,

- outdoor pool, new recreatio
- facilities for youth sports, e
- to existing facilities such as the
-~ Center theater, improvements to
Park imigation system, restrooms i
- follows the fist of example projects, the following language appears:
- This QOLY creates dedicated funds for park, open space,
trails and recreation facilities and will supplement, but not.- -
replace, cument limited park funding levels. - A portion of
- - these funds will go toward mainfenance of the new facilities -
- and will allow befter park upkeep. With - development of

these new park facilities, citizen suggestions for other park
‘improvements will ba requested. - R

0 In my view, the language of Question 18 itself does not make clear whether
QOL1 funds can be applied to the maintenance of
such as the Eagle Valley Go
- the ballot begins with what
- funds which is "to acquire open
- recreation facilities " Reading
-~ funds are only to be app!
of the funds earmarked fo
- new park and recreation
e
- explanation believed that th

@ .

list of projects- expected at the . .

Of the eleven identified ftems, eight are new projects or . o

nd bike lanes, the new therapy pool and enclosure of the

n trails, a street tree program, two new softball fields, new

tc. The other listed itemns are improvements of fenovations . 1
Wungenema House, improvements to the Community =~ |

the rifle and pistol range and renovation of the:Fuji - :

and parking. - In the paragraph which immediately

existing parks or recreation facilities, . |
If Courses. The explanation of the question contained in L
would appear to be a clear statement of the. purposes of -
Space and develop and maintain new park-and -

this sentence by itself leads to the conclusion that th_f_e o
ied to new parks and recreation facilities, and that that portion ] |
i maintenance therefore must be for the maintenanﬁe_qn!y-of T R
L facilities acquired with QOLI. funds. “However, the fist of

- projects included in the xplanation seems fo suggest that the drafters of the.
& funds could be applied to "renovate" or “inprove” existing - -

_ragezy




§ISUYET MUBIBNOOT - WUSSTION 18 LUANTY 0T Lie Wpa

g3l

- - Opinion Letter for John Berkich
- - City Manager .
CJanuary 28, 2001
- Page 3 :

recreational faciliies such as the Community Center and Fuji Park

e | -Uiﬁma’zéii:.r.'th_e-Legistatu#e' enacied a
o Sedlion BA0T0, which provided as follows:

- bewused as follows: o

{a} Forty percent of the proceeds of the
- tax, including interest and other income, may -
~ be used for the acquisition, development, .
~ construction, equipping, - . -improvement, -
-~ maintenance and management of real property
- for open spaces.

(b) Except-as otherwise provided in =
paragraph (e}, 40 percent of the proceeds of =
-the tax, including interest and other income, -
may be used for the acquisition, development,

- construction, equipping and improvement of .

- parks, trails and recreational facilities. . '

~ {£} Twenty percent of the proceeds of
the tax, including interest and. other income, .
- may be used for the operation, maintenance -
. and management of parks, - traills and
- recreational fasilities. ' -

(e} If operation, maintenance - and
management expenses for parks, trails and
- recreational faciliies do not. equal or exceed
twenty percent of the procesds of the {ax,
including inferest and other income, the
“ balance of the proceeds of the tex, including

n amendment to the Ca'rso‘h*Ciﬁ_ Chartér.._ S

1. The board may enact an ordinance imposing a local sales and use " 3
' tax for the acquisition, development, -construction, "equipping, . -
operafion, maintenance, improverment and management of open =
: spaces, parks, trails anhd recreational facilities located’ within: - -
. Carson City. _ R
o2,

“The proceeds from the tax imposed pur's'u'a'nt_ '!tb'j_this'-:artid.é:aﬁd-ihe-- o
interest and other income eamed on the proceeds of the tax must




BT VSIS UL WUESION 10 WS OF Life.wpa

L P-'ag-é a5

- Opinion Letter for John Berkich
- City Manager

o January 29, 2000

U Paged.. '

' ~ interest - and other income, authorized in .
paragraph {c) may be used for the acquisition, R
development, construction, . equipping and

.- improvement of parks, trails and recreational

- facllities in addition to the amount authorized in
paragraph {(b) ...

- Thus; the Charter amendment as enacted suffers from the same lack of clarity
as the language in the ballot question itself and the explanaticn accompanying it .t op
- does not-expressly state that the QOLI funds. are otly to maintain -newgfgm[i;gas._- B B
- Similarly, Carson City’s ordinance, enacted pursuant to the above enabling legislation, - 4o
.. is ambiguous. In fact, Carson City's ordinance imposing the tax, COMC  21.07.040(c), -} -~
- does not track the enabling legislation, modifying the language of Beﬁion-BA;ﬂ?’ﬂ(c}r as. oo
- follows: _ : S T UL PR E

¢. Twenty percent (20%) may be used for the operating,
~maintaining and managing parks, trails and recreation - _
facilities which were acquired, developed or improved with
. the proceeds of the tax imposed pursuant to this chapler.
- The City -ordinance removes statutory references fo the use of interest and other -} -
-~ incoine derived from the tax proceeds, and adds ihe italicized language. Because of .
- . this, the City Charter and the City ordinance imposing the tax have different, - possibly -
_ conflicting, language addressing the same subject. Although apparently an attempt to.
- dlarify the infended uses of QOLI funds, the ordinance on its face seems fo presume
“that Q0L funds can be used to "improve” a recreational facility, and once'itis i_mpfoved ey
- using QOLY funds, can be maintained and managed using them. The City's deqision'to SRS M
. vary from the language adopted by the Legislature (a practice which is improvidentto |-
-~ begin with), does nothing to answer the question at hand, and in fact makes it more
- difficulf to do so, R " D IEREREN

- However, the legislative history of the Charter amenidment is perhaps the most. .
.. revealing source of the real intent of the statutory language. “At a March 13, 1997,
- meeting of the Assembly Committee on Governmerit Adfairs, testimony was taken from -

. Steve Hartman, a member of the Carson City Open Space Advisory Committee. The-
-minutes of that meeting state as follows: o N : o

~ Mr. Hartman stated it has been on the ballot and was BRI
~ specific. The Advisory Committee {ried to keep the 40 - o
percent in an open-space acquisiion because of the SRR
~dwindling surface area, 40 percent was to .assist in
- recreation facilities, and 20 percent was dedicated to the




| EUYT WIGSIEEUGH < GUSSTON 18 LAY Of Lite.wpd |

o Pages|

_ Opinioni Letter for John Berkich
City Manager .

~ January 29,2001

~ Page 5 :

- maintenance of those new recreation projects, He stressed
the 20 percent was not to be used for anything. but the. _
- maintenance of those new recreation facilities and said the -~
. Advisory Committes had created what they called a "funded
foresight” —to go out and acquire and develop, as well as
- maintain, those recreation facilities for the community, -

- Committee Member Joan Lambert pointed otit to Mr. Hartman that the language

- of the proposed amendment did not speciiically state that the maintenance funds were -
%o be spent only on new parks, trails and recreation facilities and asked if Mr. Hartman - =
- would like an amendment to the language. Mr. Hariman answered that the infent coudd.
- be clarified in the ordinance passed pursuant to Charter -amendment and that the . -~ ¢ -
- legislative history would reveal that the funds were to be spent only on acquining-new . -
- facilities and maintaining those niew facilities. Mr. Hartman urged that Committee hot oo e
- amend the proposed language, suggesting that to do so would be unfaithful to the - oo
- specific language of Question 18 voted upon by Carson City voters. He-opposed the .~ |

- proposal by Committee Member Lambert that a-ene-word amendmentbe made, . T p

.. Furthermore, Carson City Mayor Ray Masayko spoke at the meeting on behalfof
.. the'Carson City Board of Supervisors and stated that the intent was o memoralize in -~}
- the ordinance that the 20 percent earmarked for mainteriance would go to maintainthe |-

new facilities. _ - L - DT

. b eonclude from the above that the intent of the drafters of Question 18andits O}
- actompanying. explanation, and the intent of the drafters of Charier Section 8A.070, - |
~was that all of the funds raised by the QOL} sales tax were to be spent for the -
acquisition of new properties and facilities -and for the maintenance only of the newly = -~ T
- acquired properties and facilities. Where a statute or ordinance, such as the provisions - §. .
--atissue here, is ambiguous or unclear, courts rely on legislative intent to ascertain the
meanings of the words, and to resolve ambiguities in favor of that intent. See, Rodgers. -
¥ Rodgers, 110 Nev, 1370, 1373 {1994}, In this ‘case, 1 belisve a court would resolve
- ihe inherent ambiguity in the baliot question, the -Charter provision: and GCMG
-+ 21.07.040(c) in favor of an interpretation requiring that all QOLI funds be spentornew -
. projects and maintenance of new projects and not on maintenance of City parks and -~}
- facilities that existed at the time the legislation was enacted.  Therefore, itis my opinion - b
. that QOL! funds may not be expended on any City park or recreational facility which "3
- was in existence in 1996, including the golf courses. “Unfortunately, this interpretation. -
-~ raises questions about the City's application of QOLI funds to some of the projects - :
~ listed as examples in the ballot explanation accompanying Question 18, such-as. .} .
- restoring the Wungenema House and rengvating the irrigation system at Fuji Park, both -
- of which existed at the time the Charter amendment was enacted by the legislature. -




Bl B hR i b e e 1 GO G U L VYR

e !'—"age'tri'_ :

~was the intent of the drafters of the s
. be applied to the renovation, mainte ciiities which.
- were in existence at the time the voters approved the imposition of the QOLI sales tax,

- including the Eagle Valley Golf Courses

‘MFgp '

-Opinion Letter for John Berkich

City Manager
- January 29, 2001
Pageg

‘Conclusion

. Carson City may apply QOLI funds only to the acquisition, development and
maintenance of new parks, open space, trails and recreation facilities. This apparenfly -
tatutory provisions. Therefore, QOLI funds cannot

nance or improvement of the any facilities which

. {f you have guestions about this opinion,
please feel free to contact me, ' . - e -

_ Sincerelj._r, .

~ NOELS.WATERS *
- District Attomey .

......... I '. BY . o o o
S MARK FORSBERG .. .
" Peputy District Attomey '

¢ Mayor and Board of Supervisors
John Beriich

. Gary Kulkowski




